for illustrative purposes only to aid you in your analysis of the impact to the
Company of the Acquisitions and the Borrowings.  The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the
combined financial position or results of operations that would have been
realized had the Company, Dynacare and DIANON been a single entity during the
periods presented.  In addition, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements are not necessarily indicative of the future results that the
Company will experience after the Acquisitions.  The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements and related notes should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Company, Dynacare
and DIANON.

Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2002
(Dollars in millions)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   LabCorp   DIANON   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ---------   --------   -----------   ------------
   ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $  98.4   $   8.9   $  (25.4)(2)   $   81.9
Available for sale securities   --   51.2   --   51.2
Accounts receivable, net   418.7   38.1   --   456.8
Inventories   44.0   2.2   --   46.2
Prepaid expenses and other   23.1   5.9   --   29.0
Deferred income taxes   53.5   5.9   --   59.4
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Total current assets   637.7   112.2   (25.4)   724.5
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Property, plant and
   equipment, net   355.3   10.5   --   365.8
Goodwill   935.9   --   398.4(1)(3)  1,334.3
Identifiable intangible
  assets, net   305.1   182.6   27.0(1)(3)   514.7
Investments in equity
  affiliates   390.6   --   --   390.6
Other assets, net   29.0   0.8   --   29.8
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   $2,653.6   $ 306.1   $  400.0   $3,359.7
   =======   ======   =======   =======

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $   90.0   $   1.9   $   --   $   91.9
Accrued expenses and other   194.9   20.6   --   215.5
Current portion of
   long-term debt   120.5   --   --   120.5
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Total current liabilities   405.4   22.5   --   427.9
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Revolving credit facility   --   --   248.6 (2)   248.6
DIANON Bridge loan   --   --   350.0 (2)   350.0
Zero coupon-subordinated
   notes   510.3   --   --   510.3
Long-term debt, less
   current portion   3.2   --   --   3.2
Capital lease obligations   6.3   --   --   6.3
Other liabilities   153.2   1.2   83.8 (1)   238.2
Shareholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   --   --   --   --
   Common stock   14.8   0.1   (0.1)(4)   14.8
   Additional paid-in
   capital   1,406.2   256.5   (256.5)(4)   1,406.2
   Retained earnings   213.1   35.1   (35.1)(4)   213.1
   Treasury stock   (4.4)   (10.1)   10.1 (4)   (4.4)
   Unearned restricted
   stock compensation   (46.1)   --   --   (46.1)
   Accumulated other
   comprehensive loss   (8.4)   0.8   (0.8)(4)   (8.4)

[…]

intangible assets will be allocated to fixed assets upon completion of the
valuations.

4)   To eliminate historical DIANON shareholders' equity amounts as follows:
   Common stock   $   0.1
   Additional paid-in capital   256.5
   Retained earnings   35.1
   Treasury stock   (10.1)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   0.8
   -------
   $  282.4
   =======

Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002
(In millions, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   LabCorp   Dynacare(1)   DIANON(2)   Combined
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
Net sales   $ 1,857.6   $ 169.5   $ 141.0   $ 2,168.1
Cost of sales   1,049.7   109.8   70.3   1,229.8
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   Gross profit   807.9   59.7   70.7   938.3
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   427.3   63.1   41.4   531.8
Restructuring and other
  special charges   17.5   --   4.8   22.3
Amortization   16.4   2.1   10.5   29.0
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   Operating income (loss)   346.7   (5.5)   14.0   355.2

Other income (expense):
Income from equity
  investments   6.2   22.7   --   28.9
Loss on sale of assets   (0.4)   --   --   (0.4)
Net investment income   2.9   --   1.2   4.1
Termination of interest
  Rate swap agreement   --   --   --   --
Interest expense   (13.7)   (8.0)   (21.3)   (43.0)
   --------   ------   ------   --------

Earnings before income tax
  and extraordinary loss   341.7   9.2   (6.1)   344.8
Provision for income taxes   140.1   3.8   (2.5)   141.4
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Earnings before
  extraordinary loss   $   201.6   $   5.4   $  (3.6)   $   203.4
   ========   ======   ======   ========
Diluted earnings per
  common share after
  extraordinary loss   $   1.40   $   1.38
   ========   ========

Diluted shares
  outstanding   143,694,108   3,987,974   --   147,682,082
   ===========   =========   =======   ===========

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined statement of
operations.

Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2001
(In millions, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   LabCorp   Dynacare(1)   DIANON(2)   Combined
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
Net sales   $ 2,199.8   $ 254.8   $ 125.7   $ 2,580.3
Cost of sales   1,274.2   162.7   69.1   1,506.0
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   Gross profit   925.6   92.1   56.6   1,074.3
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   516.5   87.0   38.5   642.0
Restructuring and other
  special charges   --   --   7.0   7.0
Amortization   41.5   3.6   14.0   59.1
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   Operating income (loss)   367.6   1.5   (2.9)   366.2

Other income (expense):
Income from equity
  investments   --   29.4   --   29.4
Loss on sale of assets   (1.8)   --   --   (1.8)
Net investment income   2.4   --   0.7   3.1
Termination of interest
  rate swap agreement   (8.9)   --   --   (8.9)
Interest expense   (27.0)   (13.0)   (28.5)   (68.5)
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Earnings before income taxes
  and extraordinary loss   332.3   17.9   (30.7)   319.5
Provision for income taxes   149.6   7.5   (12.8)   144.3
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Earnings before
  extraordinary loss   $   182.7   $  10.4   $ (17.9)   $   175.2
   ========   ======   ======   ========
Diluted earnings per
  common share before
  extraordinary loss   $   1.29   $   1.20
   ========   ========

Diluted shares
  outstanding   141,077,443   5,090,662   --   146,168,105
   ===========   =========   =======   ===========

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined statement of
operations.

   The following footnotes summarize the significant pro forma adjustments
that have been recorded in the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined
Statements of Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 and for
the year ended December 31, 2001.

1)   Relating to the Dynacare acquisition:

   The unaudited pro forma combined Statement of Operations reflects the
stand-alone operations of Dynacare for the year ended December 31, 2001 and
for the period ended July 25, 2002 as adjusted to reflect the impact of the
acquisition as set forth below.  Subsequent to July 25, 2002, the date of the
Dynacare acquisition, the results of operations of Dynacare are included in
the Company's historical results of operations.

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002
   Historical   Pro Forma
   Dynacare   Adjustments   Dynacare
   ----------   -----------   ----------
Net sales   $  158.9   $  10.6(a)   $  169.5
Cost of sales   102.2   7.6(a)   109.8
   -------   ------   -------
   Gross profit   56.7   3.0   59.7
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   58.9   4.2(a),(d)   63.1

Restructuring and other
  special charges   --   --
Amortization   0.4   1.7(b)   2.1
   -------   ------   -------
   Operating income (loss)   (2.6)   (2.9)   (5.5)

Other income (expense):
Income from equity
  investments   15.2   7.5(a)   22.7
Loss on sale of assets   --   --
Net investment income   --   --
Termination of interest
  rate swap agreement   --   --
Interest expense   (9.7)   1.7(c)   (8.0)
   -------   ------   -------
Earnings before income tax
  and extraordinary loss   2.9   6.3   9.2
Provision for income taxes   1.4   2.4(e)   3.8
   -------   ------   ------
Earnings before
  extraordinary loss   $   1.5   $   3.9   $   5.4
   =======   ======   ======

   Year Ended December 31, 2001
   Historical   Pro Forma
   Dynacare   Adjustments   Dynacare
   ----------   -----------   ----------
Net sales   $  237.9   $  16.9(a)   $  254.8
Cost of sales   151.1   11.6(a)   162.7
   -------   ------   -------
   Gross profit   86.8   5.3   92.1
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   80.7   6.3(a),(d)   87.0
Restructuring and other
  special charges   --   --
Amortization   2.7   0.9(b)   3.6
   -------   ------   -------
   Operating income (loss)   3.4   (1.9)   1.5

Other income (expense):
Income from equity
  investments   30.7   (1.3)(a)   29.4
Loss on sale of assets   --   --
Net investment income   --   --
Termination of interest
  rate swap agreement   --   --
Interest expense   (19.9)   6.9(c)   (13.0)
   -------   ------   -------
Earnings before income tax
  and extraordinary loss   14.2   3.7   17.9
Provision for income taxes   (3.1)   10.6(e)   7.5
   -------   ------   -------
Earnings before
  extraordinary loss   $   17.3   $  (6.9)   $   10.4
   =======   ======   =======

(a) As a condition to closing the Dynacare acquisition, Dynacare terminated
   its joint ventures in New York and Pennsylvania.  In addition, Dynacare's
   ownership percentage of its Tennessee partnership was increased due to
   the contribution of LabCorp business in the Tennessee territory.  This
   change in ownership triggered consolidation accounting for LabCorp for this
   partnership.  Pro forma adjustments to show the effect of these changes as
   if they had all occurred as of January 1, 2001 are as follows: